Office, inter-alia, approved the following: 

1. To issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, to Proposed Allottees 
being Promoter & Promoter Group Category as listed in Annexure - I (‘Warrant Holders’/ 
‘Proposed Allottees’), for upto 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs only) Convertible Equity Warrants 
(‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the warrants holder(s) to subscribe to one (1) 
equity share against each warrant at a price of Rs. 22.50/- per warrant (including the warrant 
subscription price and warrant exercise price) or such higher price as may be arrived in 
accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (‘SEBI ICDR 
Regulations’) aggregating to Rs.10,12,50,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand only), on a preferential allotment basis (‘Preferential Offer’) to the proposed 
allottees and such issuance will be in accordance with the provisions of Section 23, 42 and 
62(1) of the Companies Act 2013, as amended, read with Companies (Prospectus and

[...]

Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 2018 read with 

the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder. 

3. Total number of securities 

proposed to be issued or the 

total amount for which the 

securities will be issued 

(approximately) 

45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakh Only) warrant convertible into 

equity shares of the Company, in one or more tranches, 

having face value of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at a 

price of Rs. 22.50/-(Rupees Twenty Two Fifty Paisa Only) 

(including premium of Rs.12.50/- (Rupees Twelve Fifty 

Paisa Only) per share aggregating to Rs. 10,12,50,000 (Ten 

Crore Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand Only)  

In case of preferential issue, the listed entity shall disclose the following additional details to the 
stock exchange(s): 

i.i.  Name of the Investors Name of the Allottees Status Post Allotment 

Varghese Joseph Pottakerry Promoter 

Aftabhusen S